

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
THE HONORABLE PETER D. O'CONNELL PRESIDING

JOAN M. GLASS,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v

RICHARD A. GOECKEL
and KATHLEEN D. GOECKEL,

Defendants/Appellees

Supreme Court Dkt No.126409
Court of Appeals No. 242641
Alcona Circuit Ct. No. 01-10713-CK

PAMELA S. BURT (P47857)
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
WEINER & BURT, P.C.
635 N. US 23, P.O. Box 186
Harrisville, MI 48740
(989) 724-7400

SCOTT C. STRATTARD (P33167)
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
BRAUN, KENDRICK, FINKBEINER
4301 Fashion Square Blvd.
Saginaw, MI 48603
(989) 498-2100

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS'/APPELLEES'
MOTION FOR REHEARING**

Submitted by:

SCOTT C. STRATTARD (P33167)
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
BRAUN, KENDRICK, FINKBEINER
4301 Fashion Square Blvd.
Saginaw, MI 48603
(989) 498-2100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION	iv
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT HAS WRONGFULLY IGNORED ITS OWN PRECEDENTS AND MISINTERPRETED PRECEDENTS IT DID CONCEDE.....	3
A. <u>The Court Has Ignored Its Precedential Statements from <i>Hilt</i> and <i>Peterman</i>, Followed by the State for Decades, Which Granted Exclusive Use to the Riparian.....</u>	3
B. <u>The Court Has Otherwise Failed to Properly Acknowledge <i>Hilt</i></u>	5
C. <u>The Court Has Mischaracterized <i>Peterman</i> and Ignored Its Result</u>	9
II. THIS COURT'S RELIANCE ON <i>TRUDEAU</i> IS MISPLACED.....	16
III. WALKING IS NOT A PUBLIC TRUST RIGHT IN MICHIGAN, AND THIS COURT'S CHANGE OF THE LAW IS ILL-ADVISED	17
IV. THE COURT'S DECISION EFFECTS A TAKING AND VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	20
CONCLUSION	23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases:</u>	<u>Page #</u>
<i>Hughes v Washington</i> , 389 US 290, 296-298; 88 S Ct 438; 19 LEd2d 530 (1967).....	21
<i>Lucas v South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 US 1003; 112 S Ct 2886; 120 LEd2d 798 (1992)	21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co v Mississippi</i> , 484 US 469, 475; 108 S Ct 791; 98 LEd2d 877 (1988)...	20
<i>Phillips v Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 US 156, 167; 118 S Ct 1925; 141 LEd2d 174 (1998)	21
<i>Stevens v City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 US 1207, 1211; 114 S Ct 1332, LE2d (1994)	21
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v Beckwith</i> , 449 US 155, 164; 101 S Ct 446, 452; 66 LEd2d 358 (1980)	21
<u>State Cases:</u>	
<i>Bator v Ford Motor Co</i> , 269 Mich 648, 671; 257 NW 906 (1934).....	19
<i>Collins v Gerhardt</i> , 237 Mich 38; 211 NW 115 (1926)	15
<i>Doemel v Jantz</i> , 180 Wis 225; 193 NW 393 (1923).....	17
<i>Glass v Goeckel</i> , 262 Mich App 29, 42; 683 NW2d 719 (2005).....	3,7
<i>Hilt v Weber</i> , 252 Mich 198; 233 NW 159 (1930)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jansky v City of Two Rivers</i> , 227 Wis 228; 278 NW 527 (1938).....	17
<i>Kavanaugh v Baird</i> , 241 Mich 240; 217 NW2d (1928)	8,9,19
<i>Klais v Danowski</i> , 373 Mich 262; 129 NW2d 414 (1964)	9
<i>Lorman v Benson</i> , 8 Mich 18 (1860).....	1,18,20
<i>Lugo v Ameritech Corp Inc</i> , 464 Mich 512; 629 NW2d 384 (2001).....	13
<i>Mack v City of Detroit</i> , 467 Mich 186; 649 NW2d 47 (2002)	14
<i>Peck v Lockwood</i> , 5 Day 22, (Conn 1811)	15
<i>People v Bell</i> , 473 Mich 275; —NW2d—[2005 WL 1705813 (Mich)] (2005).....	13

<i>People v Borchard—Ruhland</i> , 460 Mich 278; 597 NW2d (1999)	13
<i>People v Broedell</i> , 365 Mich 201; 112 NW2d 517 (1961).....	14
<i>People v Warner</i> , 116 Mich 228; 74 NW 705 (1898)	8
<i>Peterman v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 446 Mich 177, 198-199; 521 NW2d 499 (1994).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>State v Trudeau</i> , 139 Wis 2d 91; 408 NW2d 33 (1987)	16,17
<i>Staub v Tripp</i> , 248 Mich 45; 226 NW 667 (1929), rev'd; 253 Mich 633; 235 NW 844 (1931)	8
<i>Town of Orange v Resnick</i> , 94 Conn 573, 578; 109 Atl 864,	11
<i>State v Venice of America Land Co</i> , 160 Mich 680; 125 NW 770 (1910)	14

Statutes:

MCL §565.151	9
--------------------	---

Other Authorities:

1978 OAG No 5327 (July 6, 1978).....	4,20
Sarrat, <u>Note: Judicial Takings and the Course Pursued</u> , 90 Va L Rev 1487 (2004).....	21
Kehoe, <i>The Next Wave in Public Beach Access: Removal of States as Trustees of Public Trust Properties</i> , 63 Fordham L Rev 1913, 1919-1920 (1995)	22
Steinberg, “God’s Terminus: Boundaries, Nature, and Property on the Michigan Shore,” The American Journal of Legal History, Vol XXXVII (1993)	7
Cameron, <i>Michigan Real Property Law</i> , §10.22 (1985)	6,9
